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November 22, 1993

CLA-2-58:S:N:N6:351 892471  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.:  5801.10.0000

Ms. Amy M. Wallace

Krueger International, Inc.

P.O. Box 8100

Green Bay, WI 54308-8100

RE:  The tariff classification of a woven pile wool upholstery 
fabric from the Netherlands.

Dear Ms. Wallace:


In your letter dated November 15, 1993, you requested a tariff classification ruling.       


You have submitted a sample swatch of woven pile upholstery fabric, style no. 8400 Climatex.  The sample is dyed grey.  The fiber content of the fabric is 60% wool/16% ramie, which is in the face or pile portion; and 24% nylon, which is in the ground fabric portion.  In your submitted summary fact sheet, the fabric is described as a velvet weighing 984 grams per meter.  Velvets are of woven cut warp pile construction.  The upholstery fabric will be imported in continuous lengths in widths of 135 centimeters.


     The applicable subheading for the upholstery fabric will be 5801.10.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics, other than fabrics of heading 5802 or 5806, of wool or fine animal hair.  The rate of duty will be 5.4 percent ad valorem.   


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Section 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of this ruling letter should be attached to the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If the documents have been filed without a copy, this ruling should be brought to the attention of the Customs officer handling the transaction.

                          

Sincerely,

                         

Jean F. Maguire


                         
Area Director


                         
New York Seaport

